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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 
ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

 

March 29-30, 2023 
Little Rock, AR 

 

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

Meeting approvals: 

Approved: 
• March 1, 2023 Meeting Minutes 
• extreme winter analysis for 2024 ITP Scope inclusion 
• RR 544 
• RR 545 
• 2024 ITP Renewable Policy Review 
• 2024 ITP Resource Plan Phase 1 

 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028
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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 
ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MEETING 

March 29-30, 2023 
Little Rock, AR 

 

MINUTES 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

AGENDA ITEM 1 – ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Chair Calvin Daniels called the meeting to order at 
9:00 a.m. The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

Anita Sharma, AEP 
Calvin Daniels, WFEC 
Derek Brown, Evergy 
Gayle Nansel, WAPA 
Jeremy Severson, BEPC 
Jody Holland, GHP 
John Knofcynski, EREPC 
Jordan Schmick, SPS 
Kurt Stradley, LES 
Maggie Kristian, NGR 
Michael Watt, OMPA 
Michael Wegner, ITC 
Steve Gaw, APA 
Steve Hohman, OPPD 
Tim Owens, NPPD 
Zac Hager, OGE 
 
(Attachment 1) (Attachment 2) 
 

ESWG-TWG JOINT MEETING 
 

Joshua Norton confirmed there was a quorum and provided the antitrust statement. Calvin 
Daniels reviewed the agenda for any changes. 

 The agenda was adopted by general consent. 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028
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JOINT AGENDA ITEM 2 – HITT M1 UPDATE 

This item was not covered. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 3A – 2024 ITP: SCOPE RESOURCE PROJECTIONS FOLLOW-UP 

Joshua Norton presented the ESWG-approved updates to resource projections that are included 
in the proposed scope update. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 3B – 2024 ITP: EXTREME WINTER EVENT ANALYSIS 

Kirk Hall presented material and a recommendation for extreme winter event analysis to be 
included in the proposed scope update. The recommendation was updated to include the 
amount of unbudgeted funds. 

Maggie Kristian made the motion, seconded by Gayle Nansel, to approve staff’s 

recommendation as shown on slide 8: 

 

• Approve the changes to the 2024 ITP scope which outlines the framework used 

to analyze extreme winter weather including: 

• Models build for study 

• Contingency analysis 

• Use of observed violations for solution development 

• Inform the MOPC unbudgeted funds ranging from $400k-$600k may be 

required to keep the 2024 ITP on schedule 

 

The motion was approved by the ESWG with 1 vote against (Chris Mathes (proxy 

for Anita Sharma), and 5 abstentions (Jordan Schmick, Steve Gaw, Zac Hager, Steve 

Hohman, and Tim Owens). 

 

Voting Rationale: 

Steve Gaw – Abstain 

“The Advance Power Alliance abstained from the ESWG vote on scope changes to 

the ITP 2024 pertaining to adding extreme weather analysis. APA strongly supports 
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doing a robust analysis of multiple scenarios of extreme events to help understand 

the transmission needs and the appropriate solutions to address the escalation in 

extreme events. However, we are concerned that the proposal that has been put 

forth on the remainder of the extreme event study places a significant risk on the 

ITP 2024 schedule without accomplishing the important task of having a robust 

analysis of multiple plausible extreme event scenarios. APA would suggest using a 

limited targeted Elliott study in the ITP 2024 to help identify the weaknesses in the 

grid in the area that experienced outages during that event, while developing a 

robust and comprehensive High Priority Study separately or in coordination with 

the ITP. Deploying the targeted study in the ITP 2024 would help ensure that the 

effort would not endanger the ITP schedule, which has proven to be a significant 

risk in the past. These events have resulted in multiple mitigation plans for 

schedule delays that eliminated portions of ITP studies. The most negatively 

impactful was the elimination of the economic and policy studies in the ITP 2022.   

The remaining changes to the scope being proposed are, to a large extent, yet to 

be developed. This fact means that the actual breadth of this portion of the study 

will not be determined until sometime in the future. The further into the process 

this development goes the more risk there is to the schedule. That puts additional 

pressure on placing limits on the study to meet the schedule, which makes the 

study less helpful in making decisions on the nature of transmission solutions that 

should be planned to meet multiple plausible extreme events. Making the extreme 

event analysis more robust and insightful increases the danger to the ITP schedule. 

 Separating the larger portion of the study from the ITP 2024 and placing it in a 

High Priority Study would allow for a more robust and meaningful assessment 

without endangering the ITP 2024 schedule. If the HPS were completed in time, it 

would still be feasible to look at the needs in both the ITP and the HPS to 

determine if there are solutions that could be optimized over both, or carry the 

results of the HPS into the ITP 2025 and perform the optimization analysis there. 

Another approach, although not ideal, might be to plan to do incremental 
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assessment of scenarios over time. We encourage this discussion continue to occur 

in the SPC, MOPC, and the Board as it is critical to the ability of the region to best 

meet the challenges of extreme events. Thought should be given to having a 

discussion about a plan of action with the new REAL Team as well. Thank you for 

the opportunity to provide feedback.” 

 

Tim Owens – Abstain 

I abstained from the vote on Staff’s recommendation. While NPPD is supportive of 

the appropriate analysis of extreme winter weather events, I remain concerned the 

limited analysis framework included in the proposed scope document has not been 

adequately developed to ensure a well-reasoned and comprehensive approach, 

which can be accomplished within the timeframe allocated for the 2024 ITP 

assessment. There are still many details of the analysis left to be worked out, which 

could either put the timely completion of the 2024 ITP in jeopardy or could require 

significant unbudgeted consulting expenses to keep the ITP on schedule. These yet 

to be defined details also raise questions as to whether the analysis will 

appropriately identify potential needs, associated with extreme weather events, 

along with the applicable system upgrades to mitigate them. These concerns 

currently prevent me from unreservedly supporting the proposed scope change. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 4 – RR 544 – BP7060 COMPETITIVE UPGRADE MONITORING  

Chris Cranford presented RR544 for approval. 

Kurt Stradley made the motion, seconded by Tim Owens, to approve RR 544. 

The motion was approved by the ESWG unanimously. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 5 – RR 545 – HIGH PRIORITY STUDY SCOPE 

Kelsey Allen presented RR545 for approval. 

Steve Gaw made the motion, seconded by Tim Owens, to approve RR 545. 
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The motion was approved by the ESWG unanimously. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 6 – DISTRIBUTED ENERGY RESOURCES AND THE ADOPTION OF 
IEEE-1547-2018 

Scott Jordan and Jose Cordova (EPRI) presented on IEEE 1547-2018 and IEEE 1547a-2020 and 
SPP’s steps to initiate their adoption. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 7 – ELECTRIFICATION IN THE PERMIAN BASIN 

Curtis Smith (S&P Global) reviewed results from a report on electrification in the Permian basin 
and discussed the plan rollout. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 8 – ITP MANUAL SECTION 10.3 UPDATES REVIEW 

This item was not covered due to time. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 9 – ITP QUARTERLY UPDATE & SCRIPT DQ7 

This item was not covered due to time. 

 

ESWG MEETING 
 

Joshua Norton confirmed there was a quorum. Calvin Daniels reviewed the agenda for any 
changes. 

 Kurt Stradley made a motion, seconded by Tim Owens, to approve the agenda. The 
motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 2 – CONSENT AGENDA 

The consent agenda included the following items: 

• Meeting Minutes – March 1, 2023 

Tim Owens made a motion, seconded by Jordan Schmick, to approve the consent 
agenda. The motion was approved unanimously. 
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AGENDA ITEM 3A – 2024 ITP: RENEWABLE POLICY REVIEW/RESOURCE PLAN PHASE 1 

Susanna Padilla presented the results of the Renewable Policy Review and recommended 
approval. 

 Steve Gaw made a motion, seconded by Kurt Stradley, to approve the Renewable 
Policy Review. The motion was approved unanimously. 

Drake Hill presented the results of the Resource Plan Phase 1 and recommended approval. 

 Kurt Stradley made a motion, seconded by Tim Owens, to approve the Resource 
Plan Phase 1. The motion was approved unanimously. 

AGENDA ITEM 3B – 2024 ITP: CONVENTIONAL PROTOTYPE VARIABLE O&M 

Joshua Norton presented conventional prototype Variable O&M data. The group determined to 
take this up in the next meeting with additional information. 

AGENDA ITEM 3C – 2024 ITP: RESOURCE PLAN PHASE 2 EDUCATION SESSION 

Krishada Watson walked through an example of the Resource Plan Phase 2 calculations. 

AGENDA ITEM 3D – 2024 ITP: MARKET ECONOMIC MODEL (MEM) BUILD AND MEM 
BENCHMARKING 

Charlton Hill presented an update on the MEM and MEM benchmarking. 

AGENDA ITEM 4 – REVIEW OF ACTION ITEMS 

Joshua Norton reviewed the ESWG action item list.  
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ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MINUTES 
March 29-30, 2023 

Little Rock, AR 

AGENDA ITEM 15 – CLOSING ITEMS 

There were no action items taken. 

 

EMAIL ITEMS 
There were no email items since the prior meeting. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Joshua Norton 

Secretary 



Name Company/Email Attendance
Adam Bell abell@spp.org Webex
Adam Schieffer ajschieffer@oppd.com Webex
Ahmed Alazzawi aalazzawi@spp.org Webex
Amy Newton amy.newton@cityutilities.net Webex
Anita Sharma asharma@aep.com Webex
Arash Ghodsian aghodsian@invenergy.com Webex
aravind Chellappa aravind.chellappa@nexteraenergy.com Webex
Bakhtawar Khan bakhtawar@gabelassociates.com Webex
Becca McCann rmccann@spp.org Webex
Bradley Harrison brad@anchor-power.com Webex
Brandon Hentschel bhentschel@spp.org Webex
Brenda Prokop bprokop@lspower.com Webex
Brian Cassidy brian.cassidy@chevron.com Webex
Brian Johnson bajohnson1@aep.com Webex
Brian Rounds brian.rounds@aeslconsulting.com Webex
Caitlin Shank caitlin.shank@enel.com Webex
Calvin Daniels calvin.daniels@wfec.com Webex
Casey Cathey ccathey@spp.org Webex
Chan Lee clee@savionenergy.com Webex
Charlie McCoy cmccoy@spp.org Webex
Charlton Hill chill@spp.org Webex
Chris Colson (WAPA-UGPR) colson@wapa.gov Webex
Chris Cranford ccranford@spp.org Webex
Chris Davis cdavis@spp.org Webex
Chris Matthes camatthes@aep.com Webex
Clint Savoy csavoy@spp.org Webex
Colton Stanton cstanton@spp.org Webex
Conner Sweet conner.sweet@cityutilities.net Webex
Curtis Miller curtis.miller@wfec.com Webex
curtis smith curtis.smith@ihsmarkit.com Webex
Danielle borg danielle.borg@sunflower.net Webex
Dara Solomon dsolomon@spp.org Webex
Darian Richards drichards@spp.org Webex
David Busse david.busse@libertyutilities.com Webex
David Duhart dduhart@spp.org Webex
David Kelley dkelley@spp.org Webex
Derek Sunderman dsunderman@savionenergy.com Webex
Diego Toledo diego.toledo@grda.com Webex
Dona Parks dona.parks@grda.com Webex
Drake Hill dhill@spp.org Webex



Eddie Watson ewatson@spp.org Webex
Eduardo Garcia edgarcia@aep.com Webex
Eric Sullivan esullivan@spp.org Webex
Esat Guney eguney@spp.org Webex
Estevan Padilla epadilla@spp.org Webex
Eugene Mauk em@jkenergyconsulting.com Webex
Greg Lampley glampley@spp.org Webex
Hugh Benfer hbenfer@spp.org Webex
Humberto Branco hbranco@savionenergy.com Webex
Hwikwon Ham hwikwon.ham@state.mn.us Webex
James Okenfuss jokenfuss@savionenergy.com Webex
James Peters jpeters@spp.org Webex
James Vermillion jvermillion@aeci.org Webex
Jason Chaplin jason.chaplin@occ.ok.gov Webex
Jason Mazigian jmazigian@bepc.com Webex
Jens Boemer jboemer@epri.com Webex
Jim Jacoby (AEP) jwjacoby@aep.com Webex
Jim McAvoy jmcavoy@ompa.com Webex
John Vara jvara@gsec.coop Webex
Jonathan Hayes jhayes@spp.org Webex
Jonathan Stahulak jstahulak@spp.org Webex
Jordan Schmick jordan.h.schmick@xcelenergy.com Webex
Jose Cordova jcordova@epri.com Webex
Josh Verzal jverzal@oppd.com Webex
Joshua Dillon joshdillon@pgrenewables.com Webex
Joshua Norton jnorton@spp.org Webex
Josie Daggett daggett@wapa.gov Webex
Kalun Kelley kalun.kelley@wfec.com Webex
Kelsey Allen kallen@spp.org Webex
Kirk Hall khall@spp.org Webex
Krishada Watson kwatson@spp.org Webex
Kristie Brown kbrown@spp.org Webex
Kyle Combes kyle.combes@1898andco.com Webex
kyle rymon kyle.rymon@constellation.com Webex
Lise Trudeau lise.b.trudeau@state.mn.us Webex
Loren Ditsch ljditsch@oppd.com Webex
Lottie Jones lrichardson@spp.org Webex
Luke Scott luke.scott@sunflower.net Webex
Malcolm Ainspan malcolm.ainspan@nrg.com Webex
Margaret Kristian mkristian@nationalgridrenewables.com Webex
Marisa Choate mchoate@spp.org Webex



Matt Jackson mwjackson@spp.org Webex
Maurisa Hughes mghughes@spp.org Webex
Maya Nevels maya.nevels@poweralliance.org Webex
Mitch Pope mitch.pope@1898andco.com Webex
Mostafa Sedighizadeh msedighizadeh@spp.org Webex
Natalie McIntire nmcintire@nrdc.org Webex
Natasha Henderson natasha.henderson@gmail.com Webex
Nathan Davis nathan.davis@libertyutilities.com Webex
Nathan Pearce nathan.pearce@sunflower.net Webex
Neeya Toleman neeya.toleman@nexteraenergy.com Webex
Nick Parker nparker@spp.org Webex
Noman Williams noman.williams@gridliance.com Webex
Pallab Datta pallab.datta@evergy.com Webex
Paul Vovk pvovk@oppd.com Webex
Reagan Jones rjjones@spp.org Webex
Reene Miranda rene.miranda@xcelenergy.com Webex
Robert Bouda robert.bouda@evergy.com Webex
Scott Holland scott.holland@swpa.gov Webex
Scott Jordan sjordan@spp.org Webex
Scott Mijin scottmijin@gmail.com Webex
Scott Rainbolt skrainbolt@aep.com Webex
Sherri Maxey smaxey@spp.org Webex
Spencer Magby smagby@spp.org Webex
Steve Gaw rsgaw1@gmail.com Webex
Steve Malousek srmalousek@oppd.com Webex
Sunny Raheem sraheem@spp.org Webex
Susanna Padilla spadilla@spp.org Webex
Tanis Reed tanisreed@chevron.com Webex
Teresa Cooper teresa.cooper@wfec.com Webex
Tim Sell tsell@itctransco.com Webex
Tim Zoba tim.zoba@ihsmarkit.com Webex
Tony Green tgreen@spp.org Webex
TYLER BAXTER tyler.baxter@cbpower.coop Webex
Warwick King warwick.king@cop.com Webex
William Eckert weckert@spp.org Webex
Xinbo Geng xgeng@appianwayenergy.com Webex



Proxy Statements 

 
Proxy Member Note 
Tim Sell/Alan Myers Michael Wegner  
Aravind Chellappa Jody Holland  
Phil Westby Jeremy Severson 29th/30th 
Chris Mathes Anita Sharma 29th 

 

Calvin / Josh --  I will not be able to attend next week’s ESWG meeting, as I’ll be on vacation.  I’m 
giving my proxy to Tim Sell. 

Michael Wegner 

I hate to double down here.  There is a possibility that Tim will not be able to cover the meeting, 
if that’s the case, Alan Myers will have my proxy. 

Michael 

 

Calvin/Joshua, 

I’m on vacation for Spring Break this week, so I’m providing my proxy to Aravind 
Chellappa.  Thanks. 

Jody Holland 

 

Hello Josh and Calvin, 

I will be passing my proxy to Phil Westby for the joint TWG/ESWG and ESWG meeting on 
March 28th/29th.   

Jeremy.. 

 

Hello Joshua, 

I am traveling on March 30th and unable to attend ESWG meeting. I give my proxy to Chris 
Matthes. 

-Anita  
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